term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk:

	 The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to
interest rate changes at the end of the reporting
period are as follows:

276 277Annual Report FY2020Embassy Office Parks REIT / Where the world comes to work

Corporate
Overview

Management
Discussion and

Analysis
Corporate

Governance
Statutory

Disclosures
Financial

Statements

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(all amounts in ` million unless otherwise stated) (all amounts in ` million unless otherwise stated)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019

Variable-rate instruments:
Financial liabilities
Borrowings (Non-current and current)  11,163.28  72,115.61
Variable rate instruments exposed to interest rate risks  11,163.28  72,115.61

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 1% (100 basis points) in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Particulars
For the year ended March 31, 2020 For the year ended March 31, 2019

+ 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Borrowings  (37.21)  37.21  (721.16)  721.16

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate
instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed-rate
financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss.

iii.	 Price risk
	 Price risk is the risk of fluctuations in the value

of assets and liabilities as a result of changes in
market prices of investments. The Group has
no material exposure to equity securities price
risk and is not exposed to commodity risk.
The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from

investments held by the Group in mutual funds
and classified in the balance sheet as fair value
through statement of profit and loss. The fair
value of these investments is marked to an active
market. The financial assets carried at fair value
by the Group are mainly investments in liquid
debt securities and accordingly, any material
volatility is not expected.

	 Mutual funds price risk sensitivity analysis

	 The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from
investments held by the group in mutual funds
and classified in the balance sheet as fair value
through statement of profit and loss.

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019

Increase by 1% (100 basis points)  115.49  19.45
Decrease by 1% (100 basis points)  (115.49)  (19.45)

b) 	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting

from the failure of tenants or counterparties of
the Group to settle its financial and contractual
obligations, as and when they fall due.

	 The Group has an established process to
evaluate the creditworthiness of its tenants and
prospective tenants to minimise potential credit
risk. Credit evaluations are performed by the
Group before lease agreements are entered into
with prospective tenants. Security in the form of
bankers’ guarantees or cash security deposits are
obtained upon the commencement of the lease.